

# **Christopher E. Bean**Manager-Government Affairs

125 High Street
Oliver Tower – 7<sup>th</sup> Floor
Boston, MA 02110
christopher.e.bean@verizon.com
O 617.743.8878

June 1, 2017

Ms. Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Boulevard Warwick, Rhode Island 02888

Dear Ms. Massaro:

We are filing, herewith, for effect July 1, 2017, tariff material consisting of:

PUC RI No. 15

Part/Section	Revision of Pages	Original of Pages
M/1	25, 26, 32, 33, 33.1, 33.2,	N/A
	39, 57, 60, 62, 63, 63.1,	
	63.1.1, 63.1.2, 63.2, 63.3,	
	64, 64.1, 64.2, 65, & 66	

With this filing, Verizon Rhode Island ("Verizon RI") proposes the following Residential rate changes:

Increase the monthly rate by a \$1.00 for the following features/services

Call Waiting
Call Forwarding
Three-Way Calling
Speed Dialing – 8 Code
Distinctive Ring Service
Service Package 1
Service Package 2
Busy Redial
Caller ID - Number Only

Caller ID
Call Waiting ID With Name
Call Intercept
\*69
\*69 and Busy Redial
Sensible Minute

Increase the monthly rate by \$2.00 for the following Residential Packages:

Local Package
Local Package Extra
Regional Package
Regional Package Extra
Regional Package Unlimited

#### Regional Essentials

ValuePack

- Increase the Regional Essentials monthly rate by \$1.00 and adjust the monthly discounts for the following plans:
  - o Regional Essentials Bundle Discount I
  - Regional Essentials Bundle Discount II and Regional Essentials Bundle Discount III (Except the additional 24 month credit)
  - Regional Essentials FiOS Bundle Discount I and FiOS Bundle Discount II
  - Regional Essentials Voice Discount(Except Monthly Voice Discount Renewals)

#### Regional Value

- Increase the Regional Value monthly rate by \$1.00 and adjust the monthly discounts for the following plans
  - Regional Value Voice Discount (Except Monthly Voice Discount Renewals)
  - o Regional Value Bundle Discount

Enclosed are an original and nine copies of the tariff pages. Please return a copy of this letter with your stamp of receipt.

Respectfully submitted,

Christopher Bean

Attachment

### 1.7 Auxiliary Exchange Services

.7.1	Custom Calling Service	S		
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Call Waiting	Residence - Monthly - Each line equipped	12.99	ESX
	*	S&E - Each line equipped	3.20	ESX
	Call Forwarding	Residence - Monthly - Each line equipped	12.99	ESM
		S&E - Each line equipped	3.20	ESM
	Call Forwarding Busy Line (See Note)	Residence - Monthly - Each line equipped	5.50	U
	Note: Effective June	S&E - Each line equipped	3.20	U_
	Forwarding Busy Line is no longer available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012, may retain the service at existing locations.			
	Call Forwarding Don't Answer (See Note)	Residence - Monthly - Each line equipped	5.50	U
	Note: Effective June	S&E - Each line equipped	3.20	U
	16, 2012, Call Forwarding Don't Answer is no longer available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012, may retain the service at existing locations.			
	Call Forwarding Busy Line Don't Answer	Residence - Monthly - Each line equipped	6.00	U
		S&E - Each line equipped	3.20	U
	Three-Way Calling	Residence - Monthly - Each line equipped	12.00	ESC
		S&E - Each line equipped	3.20	ESC

## 1.7 Auxiliary Exchange Services

ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Usage Three-Way	Residence – Per activation charge	.75	υ
	Calling	Residence – Monthly capped amount applicable to per activation charges	6.00	U
	Speed Dialing – 8 Code (See Note)	Residence – Monthly – Each line equipped	12.99	E8C
	Note: Effective June 16, 2012, Speed Dialing – 8 Code is no longer available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012, may retain the service at existing locations.	S&E – Each line equipped	3.20	
	Speed Dialing – 30 Code (See Note)	Residence – Monthly – Each line equipped	8.00	E3D
	Note: Effective June	S&E – Each line equipped	3.20	E3D
	16, 2012, Speed Dialing – 30 Code is no longer available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012, may retain the service at existing locations.			

## 1.7 Auxiliary Exchange Services

#### 1.7.13 Reserved for Future Use

1.7.14 Distinctive Ring Service - Effective June 16, 2012, Distinctive Ring Service is available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June may retain the service at existing locations.					
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Service Package 1	Residence - Monthly	12.99	DRS1X	] (
		Residence – S&E	3.20	DRS1X	
	Service Package 2	Residence - Monthly	12.99	DRS2X	] (
		Residence – S&E	3.20	DRS2X	

1.7.15 Phonesmart Service - Effective June 16, 2012, the following PHONESMART® services are no longer available to residential customers: Busy Redial (monthly subscription), Caller ID Number Only, Call Waiting ID Deluxe, *69 (monthly subscription), and Call Intercept. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012 may retain the service(s) at existing locations.				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Phonesmart	Busy Redial – Monthly – Per each line equipped – Residence	11.75	NSQ

### 1. Rates and Charges

### 1.7 Auxiliary Exchange Services

1.7.15	services are no long subscription), Caller subscription), and Ca	<ul> <li>Effective June 16, 2012, the follower available to residential customers:</li> <li>ID Number Only, Call Waiting ID Intercept. Existing residential customer</li> <li>(s) at existing locations.</li> </ul>	Busy Redial Deluxe, *69	(monthly (monthly
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Phonesmart	Busy Redial – Monthly capped amount applicable to per activation charge – Residence	4.95	
		Busy Redial – S&E – Residence – Per each line equipped	3.20	
		Caller ID–Number Only – Monthly – Per each line equipped – Residence	12.99	NSD
		Caller ID–Number Only – S&E – Residence	3.20	
		Call Trace – Per activation charge, each activation – Residence	3.40	
		Call Trace – Monthly capped amount applicable to per activation charge – Residence	13.60	
		Anonymous Call Rejection – Monthly – Each line equipped – Residence	7.00	AYK

## 1. Rates and Charges

## 1.7 Auxiliary Exchange Services

1.7.15	Phonesmart Service			
_ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Phonesmart	Caller ID – Monthly – Each line equipped – Residence	14.95	NNK
		Caller ID – S&E – Each line equipped – Residence	3.20	
		Call Waiting ID With Name – Monthly – Each line equipped – Residence	14.99	N7PXA
		Call Waiting ID With Name – S&E – Each line equipped – Residence	3.20	
		Call Intercept – Monthly – Each line equipped	12.99	WHO
		*69 – Monthly – Per each line equipped – Residence	12.00	NSS
		*69 – S&E – Per each line equipped – Residence	3.20	
		*69 – Per activation charge – Residence	.75	

Verizon New England Inc.

## 1. Rates and Charges

### 1.7 Auxiliary Exchange Services

1.7.15	Phonesmart Service - Effective June 16, 2012, the following PHONESMART® services are no longer available to residential customers: Busy Redial (monthly subscription), Caller ID Number Only, Call Waiting ID Deluxe, *69 (monthly subscription), and Call Intercept. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012, may retain the service(s) at existing locations.				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Phonesmart	*69 – Monthly capped amount applicable to per activation charge - Residence	6.00		
		*69 and Busy Redial – Monthly – Per each line equipped – Residence	12.50	NSP	(1
		*69 and Busy Redial – S&E – Per each line equipped – Residence	3.20		

# 1.10 Message Telecommunications Service (MT) Optional Toll Calling Plans

1.10.2	Rhode Island Statewide Calling Service – Effective June 16, 2012, Rhode Island Statewide Calling is no longer available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012, may retain the service at existing locations.				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Unlimited Usage	Verizon Local Package Extra <sup>sm</sup> and Verizon Local Package <sup>sm</sup> – All Rate Groups – Monthly	21.25		

#### 1.10.3 Reserved for Future Use

1.10.4	Sensible Minute Plan				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	usoc	
	Sensible Minute	Per Minute or Fraction Thereof	.10	OFRXX	
		Monthly – Per line equipped	9.00		(1)

**1.10.5 Verizon Five Cents Plansm** - Effective June 16, 2012, the Verizon Five Cents Plan is no longer available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012, may retain the service at existing locations.

ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	usoc
	Verizon Five Cents			
	Plan	Per Minute or Fraction Thereof	.05	OFFM1

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.1	ValuePack - Effective June 16, 2012, ValuePack is no longer available to residential customers. Existing residential customers as of June 16, 2012, may retain the service at existing locations.				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	ValuePack	Monthly – Per line equipped	25.50	NLRSA	(

1.15.2	2012, the Verizon Lo	ge Extra <sup>sm</sup> and Verizon Local Package <sup>s</sup> cal Package Extra <sup>sm</sup> and Verizon Local Paul customers. Existing residential customers at existing locations.	ickage <sup>sm</sup> are	no longer
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Verizon Local Package Extra <sup>sm</sup> and	Verizon Local Package <sup>sm</sup> – Monthly – Per line equipped	50.99	
	Verizon Local Package <sup>sm</sup>	Verizon Local Package Extra <sup>sm</sup> – Monthly – Per line equipped	54.99	

1.15.3	Bonus Discount is n	Bonus Discount - Effective June 16, 201 to longer available to residential custome 16, 2012, may retain the service at existin	rs. Existing r	
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Multi-Line Package Bonus Discount	Discount – Monthly – Per eligible service/package on each line	5%	

## 1.15.4 Reserved for Future Use

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.9	Extrasm is no longer a	<b>kage Extra</b> sm- Effective June 16, 2012, Verwallable to residential customers. Existing nay retain the service at existing locations.	g residential		
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Verizon Regional Package Extra <sup>sm</sup>	Monthly – Per line equipped	63.95	PG03A	] (

1.15.10	no longer available to	ckage <sup>sm</sup> - Effective June 16, 2012, Verizon residential customers. Existing residential the service at existing locations.		
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Verizon Regional Package <sup>sm</sup>	Monthly – Per line equipped	58.95	PG03E

1.15.11	Package Unlimited <sup>sm</sup> is	ckage Unlimited <sup>sm</sup> - Effective June 16, 2 no longer available to residential custome 16, 2012, may retain the service at existin	ers. Existing	
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Verizon Regional Package Unlimited <sup>sm</sup>	Monthly - Per line equipped	54.00	PGO4R

Verizon New England Inc.

## 1. Exchange and Network Services

## 1.15 Service Packages

#### 1.15.13 Reserved for Future Use

#### 1.15.13A Reserved for Future Use

D	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Regional Essentials	Monthly – Per line equipped	48.04	
	Regional Essentials  – Bundle Discount I  (Limited to	Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to November 15, 2008 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3.0 Mbps package)	12.00	
	customers of record prior to April 17, 2011)	Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between November 15, 2008, and January 16, 2010, Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps, or Up to 3.0 Mbps, or Up to 7.1 Mbps, or Up to 15.1 Mbps packages)	16.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between January 17, 2010, and April 16, 2011, Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps, or Up to 3.0 Mbps, or Up to 7.1 Mbps, or Up to 15.1 Mbps packages)	21.00	
	-	Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between November 15, 2008, and January 16, 2010 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3.0 Mbps or Up to 7.1 Mbps packages) – Renewal	12.00	1
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between January 17, 2010, and April 17, 2011 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3.0 Mbps or Up to 7.1 Mbps packages) – Renewal	17.00	

## 1.15 Service Packages

ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Regional Essentials  – Bundle Discount I	Monthly – Bundle Discount I*** – Subscriber prior to May 1, 2008 – ONE- BILL® with Verizon Wireless	16.00	
	(Limited to customers of record prior to April 17, 2011)	Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to May 1, 2008 – DIRECTV® (Choice or higher)	18.99	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between November 15, 2008, and January 16, 2010 – DIRECTV® (Choice or higher)	16.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between January 17, 2010, and April 16, 2011 – DIRECTV® (Choice or higher)	21.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I*** – Subscriber prior to May 1, 2008 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3.0 Mbps package) and either or both of ONE-BILL® with Verizon Wireless or DIRECTV® (Choice or higher)	16.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I*** – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3.0 Mbps package) and either or both of ONE-BILL® with Verizon Wireless or DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher) – Renewal	12.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I*** – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3.0 Mbps package) and ONE-BILL® with Verizon Wireless	12.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to January 16, 2010 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps, Up to 3.0 Mbps, Up to 7.1 Mbps, or Up to 15.1 Mbps packages) and DIRECTV® (Choice or higher)	16.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between January 17, 2010, and April 17, 2011 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps, Up to 3.0 Mbps, Up to 7.1 Mbps, or Up to 15.1 Mbps packages) and DIRECTV® (Choice or higher)	21.00	

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> This discount is limited to customers of record at existing locations on or before November 14, 2008.

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.1	4 Regional Essen	tials		
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Regional Essentials – Bundle Discount I  (Limited to	Monthly – Bundle Discount I*** – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 3.0 Mbps package) and both ONE-BILL® with Verizon Wireless and DIRECTV® (Choice or higher)	16.00	1)
	customers of record prior to April 17, 2011)	Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to January 16, 2010 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps, Up to 3.0 Mbps, Up to 7.1 Mbps, or Up to 15.1 Mbps) and One- Bill® with Verizon Wireless	16.00	(1
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between January 17, 2010, and April 17, 2011 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps, Up to 3.0 Mbps, Up to 7.1 Mbps, or Up to 15.1 Mbps) and One-Bill® with Verizon Wireless	21.00	(I
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to January 16, 2010 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps, Up to 3.0 Mbps, Up to 7.1 Mbps, or Up to 15.1 Mbps) and both DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher) and One-Bill® with Verizon Wireless	16.00	(I
		Monthly – Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between January 17, 2010, and April 17, 2011 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps, Up to 3.0 Mbps, Up to 7.1 Mbps, or Up to 15.1 Mbps) and both DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher) and One-Bill® with Verizon Wireless	21.00	(1
	Regional Essentials - Bundle Discount II	Monthly – Bundle Discount II – Verizon High Speed Internet or Verizon High Speed Internet plus DIRECTV®	28.05	(1
	(Limited to	Monthly – Bundle Discount II – DIRECTV®	31.04	(1
	record prior to January 22, 2017)	Monthly – Additional 24-Month Credit when purchased through the Verizon website.	5.00	

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.14	4 Regional Essen	itials			
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Regional Essentials - Bundle Discount II - With	Monthly – Bundle Discount II – Verizon High Speed Internet or Verizon High Speed Internet plus DIRECTV®	26.02		(1)
	A Qualifying Unlimited long Distance Calling Plan (Limited to customer of record prior to January 22, 2017)	Monthly – Bundle Discount II – DIRECTV®	29.01		(1)
	Regional Essentials - Bundle	Monthly – Bundle Discount III – Verizon High Speed Internet	28.05		] [()
	Discount III	Monthly – Additional 24-Month Credit when purchased through the Verizon website.	5.00		
	Regional Essentials - Bundle Discount III - With A Qualifying Unlimited long Distance Calling Plan	Monthly – Bundle Discount III – Verizon High Speed Internet®	26.02		(1)

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.1	4 Regional Essen	tials		
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Regional Essentials FiOS Discount I  (Limited to	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between June 21, 2009, and January 16, 2010 – 6- month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed)	16.01	
	customers of record at existing locations prior to January 17, 2010)	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I– Subscriber between June 21, 2009, and January 16, 2010 – 6-month commitment – Any FiOS TV premium service tier	19.01	
	As of January 18, 2014, customers subscribed to Regional Essentials FiOS Bundle Discount I	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber – between June 21, 2009, and January 16, 2010 – 6-month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed) and any FiOS TV premium service tier	28.00	
	may upgrade to a currently available FiOS Internet or FiOS TV plan and retain their	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between June 21, 2009, and January 16, 2010 – 12-month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed)	16.01	
	Regional Essentials FiOS Bundle Discount I discount as applicable.	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to February 16, 2008, – 12-month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed)	21.01	
		Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between February 16, 2008, and October 4, 2008 – 12-month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed)	28.01	
		Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between October 5, 2008, and June 20, 2009 – 12-month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed)	24.01	27

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.14	4 Regional Essen	tials		
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Regional Essentials FiOS Bundle Discount I  (limited to customers of record at existing locations prior to January 17, 2010)	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber on or before September 21, 2007 – 12- month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed) – Renewal	21.01	
		Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between June 21, 2009, and January 16, 2010 – 12-month commitment – Any FiOS TV premium service tier	19.01	
	As of January 18, 2014, customers subscribed to Regional Essentials FiOS	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to February 16, 2008 – – 12-month commitment – Any FiOS TV premium service tier	24.01	
	Bundle Discount I may upgrade to a currently available FiOS Internet or FiOS TV plan and	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between February 17, 2008 and June 20, 2009 – 12-month commitment – Any FiOS TV premium service tier	28.01	
	retain their Regional Essentials FiOS Bundle Discount I	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber on or before September 21, 2007 – 12- month commitment – FiOS TV Premier – Renewal	20.01	
	discount as applicable.	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to January 17, 2010 - 12- month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed) and any FiOS TV premium service tier	28.00	
		Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber on or before September 21, 2007 – 12-month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed) and FiOS TV Premier – Renewal	24.00	2.
		Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber prior to February 16, 2008 24-month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed)	26.01	
		Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I – Subscriber between February 16, 2008, and January 16, 2010 – 24-month commitment – FiOS Internet (packages of less than 50M download speed)	24.01	

## 1.15 Service Packages

ID Service Category Pate Floment Pate USOC					
ID	Service Category Regional Essentials	Rate Element  Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I –	Rate	USOC	
	FiOS Bundle	Subscriber prior to January 17, 2010 -			
	Discount I (limited	24-month commitment – any FiOS TV			
	to customers of	premium service tier	28.01		
	record at existing				
	locations prior to				
	January 17, 2010)				
	As of January 18,				
	2014, customers				
	subscribed to				
	Regional Essentials				
	FiOS Bundle Discount I may				
	upgrade to a		and the same of th		
	currently available	) ·			
	FiOS Internet or	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount I			
	FiOS TV plan and	- Subscriber prior to			
	retain their	January 17, 2010 – 24-month			
	Regional Essentials	commitment – FiOS Internet (packages			
	FiOS Bundle Discount I discount	of less than 50M download speed) and any FiOS TV premium			
	as applicable.	service tier	28.00		
	Regional Essentials	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount II –			
	FiOS Bundle	- Subscriber prior to June 5, 2011 –			
	Discount II	FiOS TV and/or FiOS Internet	21.00		
	_	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount II –			
		- Subscriber between June 5, 2011, and			
		January 17, 2014, - FiOS TV and/or			
		FiOS Internet	26.00		
		Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount II –			
	-	Subscriber on or before January 17,			
		2014, - FiOS TV and/or FiOS Internet – 24-month commitment	26.00		
	1		20.00		
		Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount II –			
		Subscriber on or after January 18, 2014, - FiOS TV or FiOS Internet –			
		month-to-month or 24-month			
		commitment	16.00		
	1	Monthly – FiOS Bundle Discount II –			
		Subscriber on or after January 18,			
		2014, - FiOS TV and FiOS Internet –	1		
		month-to-month or 24-month			
		commitment	26.00		

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.14 Regional Essentials					
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Regional Essentials Voice Discount	Monthly – Voice Discount – Initial Term – Subscribers who are on the initial term of this offer - Regional Essentials combined with a qualifying unlimited long distance calling plan.  Note: Not applicable to existing package customers as identified in Part A, Section 15, Paragraph 15.13.2.H.	16.00		(I)
		Monthly – Voice Discount – Renewal - Subscribers who are past the initial term of this offer – Regional Essentials combined with a qualifying unlimited long distance calling plan. Note: Not applicable to existing package customers as identified in Part A, Section 15, Paragraph 15.13.2.H.	5.00		76
		Monthly – Voice Discount – Initial Term – Subscribers who are on the initial term of this offer, and who had an existing qualifying package, Regional Essentials combined with a qualifying unlimited long distance calling plan. Note: Qualifying packages are identified in Part A, Section 15, Paragraph 15.13.2.H	11.00		(1)

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.14 Regional Essentials					
Regional Essentials Voice Discount	Monthly – Voice Discount – Renewal – Subscribers who are past the initial term of this offer and had a qualifying service package - Regional Essentials combined with a qualifying unlimited long distance calling plan. Note: Qualifying packages are identified in Part A, Section 15, Paragraph 15.13.2.H.	0.00			

1.15.15 Regional Value					
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Regional Value	Monthly – Per line equipped	46.04		
		Monthly – Voice Discount – Initial Term - Subscribers who are on the initial term of this offer – Regional Value - 12-month term	31.05		
		Monthly – Voice Discount – 12-month term – Renewal Subscribers who are past the initial term of this offer	20.05		

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.15 Regional Value					
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
		Monthly – Voice Discount – Initial Term – Subscribers who are on the initial term of this offer - Regional Value combined with a qualifying unlimited long distance calling plan  Note: Not applicable to existing package customers as identified in Part A, Section 15, 15.4.2.E.	24.00		
		Monthly – Voice Discount – Initial Term –Subscribers who had an existing qualifying package and who are on the initial term of this offer - Regional Value – combined with a qualifying unlimited long distance calling plan Note:  Applicable to existing package customers as identified in Part A, Section 15, 15.4.2.E	19.00		
		Monthly – Voice Discount – Renewal Subscribers who are past the initial term of this offer – Regional Value combined with a qualifying unlimited long distance calling plan Note: Not applicable to existing package customers as identified in Part A, Section 15, 15.4.2.E.	13.00		

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.15 Regional Value						
ID_	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC		
	Regional Value	Monthly – Voice Discount – Renewal - Subscribers who are past the initial term of this offer and had a qualifying service package – Regional Value combined with a qualifying unlimited long distance calling plan – Note: Qualifying packages are identified in Part A, Section 15, 15.4.2.E.	8.00			
	Regional Value – Bundle Discount	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers on or before January 16, 2010 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)	21.04			
ā	(Limited to customers of record prior to April 17, 2011)	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers on or after January 17, 2010 – Verizon On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)	26.04			
		Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers on or before January 16, 2010 – DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)	21.04			
		Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers on or after January 17, 2010 – DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)	26.04			

## 1.15 Service Packages

1.15.15 Regional Value				
ID	Service Category	Rate	USOC	
	Regional Value –	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers		
	Bundle Discount	on or before January 16, 2010 - Verizon		
		On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)		
	(Limited to	and DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)	20.03	
	customers of record	Monthly - Bundle Discount - Subscribers		
	prior to April 17,	on or after January 17, 2010 – Verizon		
	2011)	On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)		
		and DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)	25.03	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers	20.00	
	Regional Value –	on or before January 16, 2010 – Verizon		
	Bundle Discount	On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)	19.00	
	with a Qualifying		19.00	
	Unlimited Long	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers	1	
	Distance Calling	on or after January 17, 2010 – Verizon	24.00	
	- Plan	On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)	24.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers		
	(Limited to	on or before January 16, 2010 –	40.00	
	customers of record	DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)	19.00	
	prior to April 17,	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers		
	2011)	on or after January 17, 2010 – DIRECTV®		
		(Choice or Higher)	24.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers		
		on or before January 16, 2010 – Verizon		
		On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)	1	
		and DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)	24.00	
		Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers	1	
		on or after January 17, 2010 – Verizon		
		On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)		
		and DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)	29.00	
	1	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers		
		on or before January 16, 2010 – Verizon		
		On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)	1	
		and One-Bill® with Verizon Wireless	19.00	
	ii ii	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers	1	
		on or after January 17, 2010 – Verizon		
		On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)		
		and One-Bill® with Verizon Wireless	24.00	
	1	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers	255	
		on or before January 16, 2010, Verizon		
		On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)		
		and both DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)		
		and One-Bill® with Verizon Wireless	19.00	
	+	Monthly – Bundle Discount – Subscribers	19.00	
		on or after January 17, 2010 – Verizon		
		On-line Broadband (Up to 1.0 Mbps)	T.	
		and both DIRECTV® (Choice or Higher)	04.00	
	<u> </u>	and One-Bill® with Verizon Wireless	24.00	

Freedom and Regional Package Rate Increase

On or after July 9, 2016, the monthly rate for Verizon Freedom Essentials, Verizon Freedom Value, Regional Essentials and Regional Value will increase by \$1.00. If your services are part of a bundle or are subject to a term agreement or guaranteed rate period, your price will not be affected.

Please visit verizon.com to learn more about the many options Verizon offers to meet your phone, Internet and television needs.

Aumento en la tarifa del paquete Freedom y Regional

A partir del 9 de julio del 2016, la tarifa mensual para Verizon Freedom Essentials, Verizon Freedom Value, Regional Essentials y Regional Value aumentará \$1.00. Si sus servicios son parte de un paquete o están sujetos a un acuerdo a plazo o a un periodo de tarifa garantizada, su precio no se verá afectado. Visite verizon.com para conocer más acerca de las muchas opciones que Verizon ofrece para satisfacer sus necesidades de teléfono, internet y televisión.

**Pricing Changes for Verizon Phone Services** 

On or after July 9, 2016, the monthly rate will increase for services as listed below.

Local Package, Local Package Extra, Regional Package, Regional Package Extra, Regional Package Unlimited, Verizon Freedom, Verizon Freedom Extra and Verizon Freedom Unlimited will increase by \$2.00.

Sensible Minute regional toll plan will increase by \$1.00.

Please visit verizon.com to learn more about the many options Verizon offers to meet your phone, Internet and television needs.

Cambio de precios para servicios telefónicos de Verizon

A partir del 9 de julio del 2016 aumentará la tarifa mensual para los servicios listados abajo.

Local Package, Local Package Extra, Regional Package, Regional Package Extra, Regional Package Unlimited, Verizon Freedom, Verizon Freedom Extra y Verizon Freedom Unlimited aumentarán \$2.00.

El plan Sensible Minute Regional Toll aumentará \$1.00.

Visite verizon.com para conocer más acerca de las muchas opciones que Verizon ofrece para satisfacer sus necesidades de teléfono, internet y televisión.						
ŧ						